Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
	35
Date October 5, 2020	

APPROVAL TO ACCEPT THE FY 2020 COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES (COPS) SCHOOL VIOLENCE PREVENTION PROGRAM GRANT AWARD

WHEREAS, The City of Des Moines Police Department, in partnership with the Des Moines Public Schools, has been awarded funding from the FY 2020 Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) office of the Department of Justice, for the School Violence Prevention Program Grant, in the amount of \$219,874 with a matching fund requirement of \$73,291; and,

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Public Schools will procure digital radios compatible with the Iowa Statewide Interoperable Communication System (ISICS) in the amount of \$51,124 with a match of \$17,041; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines Police Department will receive funding in the amount of \$168,750 with a match of \$56,250 to support the purchase of annual licenses over two years related to digital radios recently purchased as part of a separate project; and,

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the FY2020 Community Oriented Policing Services, School Violence Prevention Program grant award is here by approved with the Mayor authorized to sign the grant acceptance documents on behalf of the City, with the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature and to allow the City Manager or his designee to carry out the terms of the award in a timely manner.

	(Council Letter Number 20-414 attached)			
Approved as to form:	Moved by	to adopt.		

Doug P. Philiph Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSE
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
GRAY				
MANDELBAUM				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				:
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED	APPROVED			

CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.